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Presented to the governor May 16, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1991, 5:15 p.m. 

CHAPTER 1l0—H.F.No. 1006 
An act relating to state lands; transferring state land to the city of Moose Lake. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. STATE LAND CONVEYANCE; MOOSE LAKE. 
(Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 t_o_ 94.16, th_e gale 

shall convey the l_ahd described i_n paragraph (9) _t_(_>_ t_l§ governing body _(_>_f the 
Qty hf Moose Lake without consideration. 

(h) _'1;l_1_e conveyance must 3 hi e form approved bl t_he_ attorney general ep_d 
must provide ga_t he land reverts ye fie state i_f Q land ceases t_o Q used fee 
the purpose described i_r_1 paragraph (Q Q‘ _f9_r another public pugeose. 

(e) Ihe len_d te _b_e_ conveyed i_s_ located ih Carlton county, consists o_fQ 
acres, miore 9; lees, e1_1_c1 ie described es; T_he_ yv_e_s1 240.00 fe_et o_f _the_ Southeast 
Quarter 91‘ the Southwest (hiarter o_f Section _2_§, Township ¢_1_6_ North, Range _1_2 
West, Carlton county, Minnesota, lyihg north o_f ’th_e northerly right-of-way @; 
91‘ s_tg_te highway marked E 1; 

(51) The c_ity wishes he yg tfi land _flo_r _2h1_ electrical substation t_o meet t_h_C_ 
needs 91' the Mercy hospital @ nursing home. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1991, 5:24 p.m. 

CHAPTER 111—H.F.No. 87 
An act relating to highways; allowing county board of and appropriate town boards in 

Itasca county to establish and record certain public roads less than four rods in width until 
December 31, 1995. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. ITASCA COUNTY ROADS. 
This section apglies only Q roads, cartways, egg highways existing g_n_d_ 

maintained ih Itasca county 9_r_1_ ghe effective date 9__t_‘ @ section. 
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Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 160.04, g other la_w to t_h_e 
contra1_*y_, t_l_1§ Itasca comm board g a town board located Q Itasca county m_ay 
locate, establish, gig record, gig gig Itasca county recorder El record, public 
roads a_nd cartways located i_n organized towns gfl public highways located i_n 
t1_1_e unorganized territories o_f gig county a_t L15 existing maintained width, by 
resolution gt: g to_wr_1 board 9_r th_e county board, §_s appropriate. Those public 
roads located i_n 139$ organized _an_d unorganized territory may lg desig- 

nated, establishfl, gird recorded Q either a_ town 5% g county highway by 
ioint resolution o_ft_h_e comm board a_nd_ E applicable town board. Recordation 
§n_y_§_t lg gr accordance yv_im o_thg Q not contrar_'y 19 gig authority provided by 
this section. 

Sec. 2. REPEALER. 
Section _I_ i_s repealed, effective J anuagi 1, 1996. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1991 

Signed by the governor May 19, 1991, 5:28 p.m.
I 

' CHAPTER 112-—-H.F.No. 466 
An act relating to traflic regulations; defining "tow truck or towing vehicle" to include 

new variations of tower vehicles; requiring the use of amber lights on tow trucks or towing 
vehicles after January 1, 1992; allowing use of red lights on vehicles of certain emergency 
response personnel; exempting tow trucks or towing vehicles from weight requirements under 
certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 169.01, subdivision 52; 
169.58, subdivision 2; 169.64, subdivision 5; and 169.825, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 169.01, subdivision 52, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 52. WR-EGK-ER TOW TRUCK QB TOWING VEHICLE. ‘4Wi=eeleer—’1 

“Tow truck 9; towing vehicle” means a motor vehicle having a manufacturer’s 
gross vehicle weight rating of 8,000 pounds or more, equipped with a crane and 
winch, Q an attached device used‘ exclusively 19 transport vehicles, and further 
equipped to control the movement of the towed vehicle.

_ 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 169.58, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. Upon obtaining Q permit from £13 Commissioner 91' public safetjg 
any motor vehicles operated by an active member of a volunteer fire department 
authorized by or contracting with any city, town, or township in this state and 
upenebe&iningapefmfithetefer¥rem+heeemmissienere£publiesafety,gp 
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